

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
12/7/2018 10:44 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 96604-4  
Court of Appeals No. 49768-9-II, Consol. w/ 50188-1-II

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner

v.

GROCERY MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON'S PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
*Attorney General*

CALLIE A. CASTILLO, WSBA 38214  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
1125 Washington Street SE  
Olympia WA 98501  
360-664-0869  
OID No. 91087

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUE.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

    A. GMA Created the Defense of Brands Account as a Shield  
        for Its Members’ Opposition to GMO-Labeling Initiatives.....2

    B. GMA Implemented the Account While Ignoring  
        Questions About its Legality in Washington .....7

    C. GMA Funneled its Members’ Contributions to the No on  
        522 Campaign .....10

    D. The Trial Court Found GMA’s Conduct Illegal, its  
        Violations Intentional, and Trebled its Penalty under  
        RCW 42.17A.765(5).....12

IV. REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED .....13

    A. The Court of Appeals Adopted a Standard for Intentional  
        Wrongdoing that Conflicts with Case Law.....13

    B. The Court of Appeals’ Reading of RCW 42.17A.765(5)  
        Conflicts with the Statute’s Plain Text and Purpose.....18

    C. This Court Should Grant Review to Protect the Public’s  
        Significant Interest in Open and Honest Campaigns .....19

V. CONCLUSION .....20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bradley v. Am. Smelting & Ref. Co.*,  
104 Wn.2d 677, 709 P.2d 782 (1985)..... 14-15

*Burton v. Lehman*,  
153 Wn.2d 416, 103 P.3d 1230 (2005)..... 18

*Five Corners Family Farmers v. State*,  
173 Wn.2d 296, 268 P.3d 892 (2011)..... 18

*Hansen PLC v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.*,  
58 Wn. App. 561, 794 P.2d 66 (1990)..... 15

*In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Vanderveen*,  
166 Wn.2d 594, 211 P.3d 1008 (2009)..... 14, 15

*Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass’n*,  
527 U.S. 526, 119 S. Ct. 2118, 144 L. Ed. 2d 494 (1999)..... 15

*LK Operating, LLC v. Collection Group, LLC*,  
181 Wn.2d 48, 331 P.3d 1147 (2014)..... 3

*State v. (1972) Dan J. Evans Campaign Comm.*,  
86 Wn.2d 503, 546 P.2d 75 (1976)..... 20

*State v. Caliguri*,  
99 Wn.2d 501, 664 P.2d 466 (1983)..... 14-16

*State v. Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n*,  
No. 49768-9-II (Wash. Ct. App. Sept. 5, 2018)..... 13-14, 16, 18

**Statutes**

RCW 42.17A..... 1-2, 12-14, 16-17, 19

RCW 42.17A.001..... 20

RCW 42.17A.001(10)..... 20

RCW 42.17A.765.....	13
RCW 42.17A.765(5).....	2, 12, 14, 16-20
RCW 42.17A.780.....	2
RCW 9A.08.010(1)(a) .....	14

**Rules**

RAP 13.4(b)(1) .....	2
RAP 13.4(b)(2) .....	2
RAP 13.4(b)(4) .....	2

**Other Authorities**

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	15, 18
<a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/intentional">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/intentional</a> (last visited Dec. 6, 2018) .....	15
